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children's park at India Gate has been taken in hand by the New Delhi Municipal
Committee and is in pro_
gress. It is expected to be completed by the end of April, 1961.

.(ii) Swimming Poo!.-The p.·e-
liminary estimate of Rs. 3,04,830 prepared by the
New Delhi Municipal Committee on the basis of the plan prepared by the Chief Architect, Central Public Works Department, was considered by the Committee to be on the high side. It has been revised and reduced to Rs. 80,000. The revised estimate is being placed before the Committee for sanction.

(iii) Open Air Theatre.-The Ministry of Education who are administratively concerned with this project have intimated that the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply is being asked to allot the required land for the purpose.
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Telephone Connections

1291. Shri Chintamoni Panip-ahi:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons who had applied for telephone connections in

Cuttack, Puri and Bhubaneshwar respectively from January, 1959 till July,
1960; and

(b) how many of them have bee. provided with telephones so .far?

The Minister of Transport and C_-
manications (Dr. P. Subbarayan): (a)

Cuttack ~Ol

Puri 34
Bhubaneshwar 1511

(b) Cuttack 115
Puri 10
Bhubaneshwar 128

Agricultural Production lZ9Z. 8hri Ram Krisban Gupta: Will. the Minister at Food and Acricnltve be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme for givin, financ'31 assistance to the State Gol'-
ernments for programmes of agricultural production during 1960-111 has been finalized; and

(b) if so, the details thereuf
(State-wise) ?

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (a) and (b). Yes. A statement showing the allocations of Central financial assistance made to the States in respect of the Head "Agricultural PrOdt.CtiOll (including Minor Irrigation and Land
Development)" for 1960-61 is laid 011
on the Table. [See Appendix n, annexure No. 86.]

Nalagarh Committee

r Shr; Ram Krishan Gu.pta:
J Sardar Iqbal Singh:

1293. I Shri Rami Reddy:
l Shri Ioder J. Malhotra:

Will the Minister of Food uti Ap-icultnre be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Questio.
No. 1476 on the 13th April, 1960 and
state:

(a) whether Government hal'e since received proposals from the

